

## County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 11-0023 Version: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 12/30/2010 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 1/11/2011 Final action: 1/11/2011

**Title:** Human Resources Department recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign a Budget

Transfer increasing revenues and appropriations in the amount of \$869,282.00 to fund the County's

Early Retirement Incentive Health Plan through International City Management Association

Retirement Corporation (ICMA-RC) called Vantagecare.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - BT Early Retirement Incentive 2.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/11/2011	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Human Resources Department recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign a Budget Transfer increasing revenues and appropriations in the amount of \$869,282.00 to fund the County's Early Retirement Incentive Health Plan through International City Management Association Retirement Corporation (ICMA-RC) called Vantagecare.

BUDGET SUMMARY:		
Total Estimated Cost		\$869,282.00
Funding		
Budgeted	\$	
New Funding	\$	
Savings	\$	
Other	\$	
Total Funding Available	\$869,282.00	
Change To Net County Cost		\$0.00

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: Appropriations to be increased by using the Retiree Health Fund Balance in order to fund claims for all employees who have met the Board approved criteria and been approved by the Chief Administrative Office for the Early Retiree Incentive plan.

Background: As a tool to meet reduction targets for FY 2010/11 and FY 2011/12, the Board again authorized the use of an Early Retirement Incentive Plan. The Board approved the listing of County employees who met the criteria to participate in the Retiree Health Plan. Two benefit offering periods were approved, September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2010. Employees participating in the second period offering, which was \$1,500 per year of County service up to a maximum benefit of \$50,000, had up to December 31, 2010 to retire from County service. During the first offering, there

File #: 11-0023, Version: 1

were 42 participants, with total benefits of \$1,642,334. There were 31 participants, with benefits totaling \$869,282, for the second offering.

Reason for Recommendation: Now that the total participants and benefit amounts for the second offering are known, it is necessary to process a budget transfer to appropriate the required funds from the Retiree Health fund. The plan will be funded through International City Management Association Retirement Corporation (ICMA-RC) to provide for a Retirement Health Savings account in which the purpose is the reimbursement of eligibile medical expenses. The amount each qualified employee receives will vary with a maximum not to exceed \$50,000.

Action to be taken following Board approval: Human Resources will complete the process for enrolling retiring employees into the plan and the Auditor will process the early retirement incentive payment.

Contact: Donna Mullens x6060

Concurrences: CAO